
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Application of Corix Utah City Heating and 
Cooling LLC for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity for a Heat 
Corporation to Provide Heating and 
Cooling Services within the State of Utah  
 

 
DOCKET NO. 25-2666-01 

 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO BE 

EXCUSED FROM HEARING  
 
 

 
ISSUED: December 4, 2025 

 
 On December 1, 2025, PacifiCorp d/b/a Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) filed a 

motion to be excused from participating in the evidentiary hearing scheduled for 

December 9, 2025, in the above-referenced docket. RMP represents it does not 

oppose Corix’s application, it does not intend to call any witnesses at the hearing, and 

does not intend to conduct cross-examination of any witnesses at the hearing.  

 Accordingly, based on RMP’s representations, good cause exists and we grant 

RMP’s motion. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, December 4, 2025. 
 
 

/s/ Jerry D. Fenn, Chair 
 

 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ John S. Harvey, Ph.D., Commissioner 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#342949 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on December 4, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Errol South (regulatory@corix.com) 
Director, Regulatory Affairs 
Corix Utah City Heating and Cooling LLC 
Allan McGavin (allan.mcgavin@corix.com) 
Corix District Energy Holdings LP 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
James Dodge Russell & Stephens, P.C. 
Counsel for Corix Utah City Heating and Cooling LLC 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
Max Backlund (max.backlund@pacificorp.com) 
Katherine Smith (katherine.smith@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Jenniffer Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) and 
(jenniffer.clark@enbridge.com) 
Austin Summers (austin.summers@dominionenergy.com) and 
(austin.summers@enbridge.com) 
Enbridge Gas Utah 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Utah Assistant Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
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Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Cameron Irmas (cirmas@utah.gov) 
Jennifer Ntiamoah (jntiamoah@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 
 
       /s/ Melissa R. Paschal   

Lead Paralegal 
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